## Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

200 E. Main St Lexington, KY 40507

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 0665-20 Version: 1 Name: Breaking the Bronze Ceiling Monument - Ownership

Transfer

R-351-2020

Type: Resolution Status: Approved

File created: 6/26/2020 In control: Urban County Council

**On agenda:** 7/9/2020 **Final action:** 7/9/2020

**Title:** A Resolution authorizing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government, to accept donation of

Enactment #:

the Breaking the Bronze Ceiling Monument and to execute all documents necessary thereto, including

without limitation a Transfer of Title Agreement. [Div. of Parks and Recreation, Conrad]

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Enactment date: 7/9/2020

Attachments: 1. Memorandum - Ownership Transfer, 2. Assignment of Agreement\_CM Mossotti signature, 3. Exhibit

A - Public Art Commission Agreement (00687766xAFB4D), 4. Exhibit B - Lexington Financial Center

Agreement (00687767xAFB4D), 5. Transfer of Title Agreement CM Mossotti signature, 6.

00688988.pdf, 7. R-351-2020, 8. Contract #261-2020

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
7/9/2020	1	Urban County Council	Approved	Pass
7/7/2020	1	Urban County Council	Received First Reading	

A Resolution authorizing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government, to accept donation of the Breaking the Bronze Ceiling Monument and to execute all documents necessary thereto, including without limitation a Transfer of Title Agreement. [Div. of Parks and Recreation, Conrad]

Authorization to accept a donation of the Breaking the Bronze Ceiling Monument. Installation of the Breaking the Bronze Ceiling Monument is scheduled for August 6, 2020. Upon approved installation of the Monument and execution of the Transfer of Title Agreement, the title of the Monument shall transfer from Breaking the Bronze Ceiling, Inc. to Lexington Fayette-Urban County Government. As described in the Transfer of Title Agreement, Breaking the Bronze Ceiling, Inc. shall Grant, convey, and transfer all its rights and obligations under the Commission Agreement and License Agreement to Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, and Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government shall accept all such rights and obligations, including but not limited to providing insurance coverage and maintenance of the Monument.

Breaking the Bronze Ceiling, Inc. is in the process of fundraising for the remaining cost of the project plus an additional \$30,000 maintenance fund. Upon completion of fundraising, Breaking the Bronze Ceiling. Inc. shall transfer the maintenance fund to the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government.

Insurance funds are Budgeted. [L0665-20] [Conrad]

Budgetary Implications [select]: Yes

Advance Document Review:

Law: Yes

Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government